WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

REGULAR SESSION, 1992

ENROLLED

SENATE BILL NO. 599 Arlainating in the Committee (By Senator Com Finance)

PASSED // lanch 2, 1992
In Effect / Passage

ENROLLED

Senate Bill No. 599

(Originating in the Committee on Finance)

[Passed March 2, 1992; in effect from passage.]

AN ACT making a supplementary appropriation of federal funds out of the treasury from the balance of all federal funds remaining unappropriated for the fiscal year ending the thirtieth day of June, one thousand nine hundred ninety-two, to the department of health and human resources, division of human services, account no. 4050, supplementing chapter thirteen, acts of the Legislature, regular session, one thousand nine hundred ninety-one, known as the budget bill.

Whereas, The governor has established the receipt and availability of federal funds for the extension of continuing programs, now available for expenditure in the current fiscal year of 1991-1992, a part of which balance is hereby appropriated by the terms of this supplementary appropriation bill; therefore

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That account no. 4050, chapter thirteen, acts of the Legislature, regular session, one thousand nine hundred ninety-one, known as the budget bill, be supplemented by adding the following sum to the designated line item:

1	TITLE II—APPROPRIATIONS.
2	Sec. 2. Appropriations of federal funds.
3	DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH
4	AND HUMAN RESOURCES
5	64—Division of Human Services
6	(WV Code Chapters 9, 48 and 49)
7	Acet. No. 4050
8	6 Medical Services — \$ 363,399,410
1 2 3 4 5 6 7	The purpose of this supplementary appropriation bill is to supplement this account in the budget bill for fiscal year 1991-1992 by adding to this existing line item an amount to be used to match revenues from the medicaid enhancement program. Such increased amount shall be available for such use and expenditure upon passage of the bill.

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.

Chairman Senate Committee Chairman House Committee Originated in the Senate. In effect from passage. Clerk of the Senate Clerk of the House of Delegates President of the Senate Speaker House of Delegates The within L. appuned this the ... 🛠 day of

PRESENTED TO THE
GOVERNOR
Date 3/3/92
Time 2:03 pm